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Interference Information
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two 
conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference; and (2) This device must accept 
any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital 
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable 
protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.
This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed 
and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio 
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a 
particular installation.
Privacy of Communications may not be ensured when using this product.
If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can 
be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct 
the interference by one or more of the following measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna (that is, the antenna for radio or television that 
is “receiving” the interference).

• Reorient or relocate and increase the separation between the telecommunications 
equipment and receiving antenna.

• Connect the telecommunications equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that 
to which the receiving antenna is connected.

If these measures do not eliminate the interference, please consult your dealer or an 
experienced radio/television technician for additional suggestions. Also, the Federal 
Communications Commission has prepared a helpful booklet, “How To Identify and Resolve 
Radio/TV Interference Problems.” This booklet is available from the U.S. Government Printing 
Office, Washington, D.C. 20402. Please specify stock number 004-000-00345-4 when ordering 
copies.
Notice: The changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for 
compliance could void the user's authority to  operate the equipment.

Hearing Aid Compatibility (HAC)
This telephone system meets FCC standards for Hearing Aid Compatibility.

FCC RF Radiation Exposure Statement
This equipment complies with FCC RF radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled 
environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20 
centimeters between the radiator and your body. This transmitter must not be co-located or 
operated in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.”

SEE MARKING ON BOTTOM / BACK OF PRODUCT

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
            DO NOT OPEN

WARNING: TO
PREVENT FIRE OR
ELECTRICAL SHOCK
HAZARD, DO NOT
EXPOSE THIS
PRODUCT  TO RAIN
OR MOISTURE.

THE LIGHTNING
FLASH AND ARROW
HEAD WITHIN THE
TRIANGLE IS A
WARNING SIGN
ALERTING YOU OF
“DANGEROUS
VOLTAGE” INSIDE
THE PRODUCT.

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO
NOT REMOVE COVER (OR
BACK). NO USER
SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE.
REFER SERVICING TO
QUALIFIED SERVICE
PERSONNEL.

THE EXCLAMATION
POINT WITHIN THE
TRIANGLE IS A
WARNING SIGN
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INSTRUCTIONS
ACCOMPANYING
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CAUTION:

Parts Checklist 
Make sure your package includes the items shown here.

for use with Systems  
28115 and 28118 Series

Handset 
battery pack

Battery 
compartment 

cover

Charge 
Cradle

Handset

Installing the Handset Battery
NOTE: You must connect the handset battery before use. 

CAUTION: To reduce the risk of fire or personal injury, use only the 
Thomson Inc. approved Lithium battery model 5-2770 or 5-2762, 
which is compatible with this unit.

1. Locate battery and battery door which are packaged together inside a plastic bag 
and are separate from the handset.

2. Locate the battery compartment on the back of the handset.
3. Plug the battery pack cord into the jack inside  the compartment.

NOTE: To ensure proper battery installation, the connector is keyed and 
can be inserted only one way.

NOTE: The RBRC seal on the battery used in your Thomson Inc. product 
indicates that we are participating in a program to collect and recycle the 
rechargeable battery (or batteries). 
For more information go to the RBRC web site at www.rbrc.org 
or call 1-800-8-BATTERY or contact a local recycling center.

Registration
YOU MUST REGISTER THE HANDSET TO THE MAIN BASE BEFORE USE!
After the optional handset has charged for 12 hours on the extra charger, HANDSET 
NEEDS REGISTRATION shows in the display.
1. Press the menu ok/mute button. HOLD BASE PAGE FOR 5 SECONDS, THEN PRESS 

HANDSET MENU OK shows in the display. (Your handset should be held near the 
base during registration process.)

2. Press and hold the page button on the base unit until the in use indicator flashes.  
Press the handset the menu ok/mute button. REGISTERING shows in the display. 
HANDSET X REGISTERED shows in the handset display, where X is the handset 
number. You may now rename your handset.

Naming the Handset
1. Use the touch-tone pad to enter a name (up to 15 characters).

NOTE: If you make a mistake, use the del/conf/intercom button to 
backspace and delete one character at a time.

2. Press the menu ok/mute button to save your name. You will hear a confirmation 
tone and the handset name shows in the display.

De-Registration
De-registration cancels registration. During the de-registration 
process, keep the handset near the base.
From the Handset Setup Menu:

1. Press the vol/CID ( 6 or 5) button to scroll to the DEREGISTRATION sub-menu.
2. Press the menu ok/mute button to enter the menu. DEREGISTRATION  1YES  
42NO shows in the display The default setting is 2NO.

3.  Use the touch-tone pad to select 1 for YES or 2 for NO. Or use the vol/CID  
( 6 or 5) button to scroll to 1YES or 2NO.
WARNING: It is not recommended that a handset be de-registered unless 
absolutely necessary because once a handset is de-registered, that 
handset’s telephone features cannot be used until the handset is re-
registered.

4. Select NO, if you do not want to de-register.
5. If you select YES, press the menu ok/mute button and MOVE NEAR TO BASE 

displays for 2 seconds, then CONFIRM? 1YES 2NO appears in the display.
6.  Press the touch-tone pad to select 1 for YES or 2 for NO, or use the vol/CID ( 6 or 
5) button to scroll to 1YES or 2NO.

7. If you select YES, press the menu ok/mute button to confirm. DE-REGISTER... 
shows in the display. You will hear a confirmation tone. Then HANDSET X 
DEREGISTERED shows in the display to confirm the handset is deregistered.
NOTE: When you complete the de-registration process, HANDSET  
NEEDS REGISTRATION shows in the display. To use the handset,  
you MUST re-register the handset using the Registration process.

Global De-registration
If one or more handsets becomes lost, you should de-register all handsets to ensure 
proper system operation. Follow the steps below to de-register all handsets at the 
same time.

WARNING: It is not recommended that a handset be de-registered unless 
absolutely necessary because once a handset is de-registered, that 
handset’s telephone features cannot be used until the handset is re-
registered.

1. Disconnect power from the base by pulling the plug out of the back of the unit.
2. Press and hold the page button and while holding the page button reconnect the 

power.
3. Continue to hold the page button until the in use indicator flashes rapidly.
4. Release the page button.
5. Press and release the page button on the base once. All handsets are de-

registered and HANDSET NEEDS REGISTRATION shows in the display.

Intercom Operation
The intercom feature allows you to have a conversation with another registered 
handset without tying up the telephone line, allowing you to still receive incoming 
calls.

Making an Intercom Call
1. Make sure the handset is OFF (not in talk mode).
2.  Press the del/conf/intercom button on the handset.
3.  Use the touch-tone pad to select the handset you want to page.

NOTE: To cancel page, press the del/conf/intercom button again or the 
end button on the sending handset.

4. Wait for the person at the receiving handset to press the del/conf/intercom button.
NOTE: If the receiving handset does not answer within two minutes, the 
intercom call is automatically canceled. The originating handset displays 
NO ANSWER.

5. When finished, press the end button or del/conf/intercom button on either 
handset to deactivate the intercom.
NOTE: The system is expandable up to 6 handsets (by purchase of 
optional Model 28106 handset with recharge cradle). When 6 handsets 
are registered, the system can handle 2 separate intercom operations 
at once, for example, 1st handset intercoms with 2nd handset while 3rd 
handset intercoms with 4th handset.

Receiving an Intercom Call
When you receive an intercom call, your handset beeps. To answer the call press the 
del/conf/intercom button, talk or speaker button.

Advanced Intercom Features
Receiving an Incoming Call During an Intercom Call
If you receive a telephone call during an intercom call, the intercom call is 
immediately terminated and both handsets ring. Either handset user may press the 
talk or speaker button to answer the call.

Using Intercom with External Telephone Calls
During a telephone call, you may use the intercom/paging function to page another 
handset and have an off line, private (two-way) intercom conversation. You may also 
have a three-way conversation between the external caller and the handsets, or you 
may transfer the external telephone call to another handset.

NOTE: Before you intercom/page another handset, you must decide 
whether you want to create a two-way or a three-way conversation.

Two-Way Calling
1. During an external call, press the del/conf/intercom button, and use the touch-

tone pad to enter the handset number you want to call.
NOTE: The receiving handset presses the del/conf/intercom button to 
answer the intercom call. Both intercom users may speak privately. The 
external caller will not hear the intercom conversation.

2. When finished, press the end button to end the intercom call, return to the talk 
mode, and resume your original telephone conversation.

Three-Way Calling
1. During an external call, press the del/conf/intercom button. LINE ON HOLD 

EXTENSION? shows in the display.
2. Use the touch-tone pad to select Handset #. You will hear a paging tone and 

PAGING shows in the originating handset’s display.
NOTE: PAGING FROM... shows in the display on the receiving handset, 
and the receiving handset presses the del/conf/intercom or talk button 
to answer the intercom.

3. When the receiving handset connects, press the del/conf/intercom button 
on the originating handset to conference with the receiving handset and 
the external caller. CONFERENCE shows in the display on the originating and 
receiving handsets.
NOTE: A handset can enter conference mode directly by pressing talk or 
speaker on the second handset during a call.

Battery Safety Precautions
• Do not burn, disassemble, mutilate, or puncture. Like other batteries of this type, 

toxic materials could be released which can cause injury.
• To reduce the risk of fire or personal injury, use only the Lithium battery listed 

in the User’s Guide.
• Keep batteries out of the reach of children.
•  Remove batteries if storing over 30 days.

Introduction
CAUTION: When using telephone equipment, there are basic 
safety instructions that should always be followed. Refer to the 
IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS provided with this product and 
save them for future reference.

IMPORTANT: Because cordless phones operate on electricity, you should 
have at least one phone in your home that isn’t cordless, in case the 
power  in your home goes out.

If you have purchased an extra handset apart from your original 
purchased unit you may find a detailed description of its functions in the 
User’s Guide provided with your original purchased unit. 

If you have purchased an extra handset that is not of the same type as 
your original handset you may still use the original User’s Guide to help 
explain the new handsets basic functions and options.

Service
If trouble is experienced with this equipment, for repair or warranty information, please 
contact customer service at 1-800-448-0329. If the equipment is causing harm to the 
telephone network, the telephone company may request that you disconnect the equipment 
until the problem is resolved.
This product may be serviced only by the manufacturer or its authorized service agents. 
Changes or modifications not expressly approved by Thomson Inc. could void the user’s 
authority to operate this product. For instructions on how to obtain service, refer to the 
warranty included in this guide or call customer service at 1-800-448-0329.
Or refer inquiries to:
Thomson Inc. 
Manager, Consumer Relations 
P O Box 1976 
Indianapolis, IN 46206
Attach your sales receipt to the booklet for future reference or jot down the date this product 
was purchased or received as a gift. This information will be valuable if service should be 
required during the warranty period.
Purchase date _________________________________________
Name of store _________________________________________

4. Insert the battery pack.
5. Close the battery compartment by pushing the door up until it snaps into place.

Extra Charging Cradle
1. Plug the AC power converter of the extra charging cradle into the electrical outlet.

NOTE: This power adaptor is intended to be correctly orientated in a 
vertical or floor mount position.

2. Place the handset in the extra charging cradle. The charge indicator turns on, 
verifying the battery is charging. 

3. Allow the phone to charge for 12 hours prior to first use.



Instalar la Batería del Auricular
NOTA: Usted debe conectar la batería del auricular antes de utilizar el 
aparato. 

CUIDADO: Para reducir el riesgo de fuego o lastimaduras 
personales, use solamente la batería de Litio modelo 5-2770 o 
5-2762, aprobado por Thomson Inc. eso es compatible con esta 
unidad.

1. Localice la puerta de la batería y la batería que vienen empacadas juntos dentro 
de una bolsa de plástico y están separados del auricular.

2. Localice el compartimento de la batería en la parte posterior del auricular.
3. Conecte el cable de la batería en el conector dentro del compartimento. 

NOTA: Para asegurar la instalación apropiada de la batería, el conector 
está diseñado de forma que puede ser insertado solamente de una 
manera.

Guía Rápida de  
Instalación para  
Adicional/Opcional Modelo 
28106 Slim DECT 6.0  
AuricularDelgado
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Información de Interferencias
Este artefacto cumple con la Parte 15 de las Reglas de la FCC. Su funcionamiento es sujeto 
a las dos condiciones siguientes: (l) Este artefacto no puede causar interferencia dañosa, y 
(2) Este artefacto debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluyendo interferencia que 
puede causar un funcionamiento no deseado.
Este equipo ha sido probado y cumple con los límites para un artefacto digital de la Clase B, 
de conformidad con la Parte 15 de las Reglas de la FCC. Estos límites han sido diseñados para 
proporcionar una protección razonable contra una interferencia dañosa que pueda existir en 
una instalación doméstica.
Este equipo genera, usa y puede radiar la energía de frecuencia de una radio y, si no fuera 
instalado y usado de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar interferencia dañosa a las 
transmisiones radiales. Sin embargo, no hay garantía que la interferencia no ocurrirá en una 
instalación en particular.
La aislamiento de comunicaciones no puede ser asegurada al usar este producto. 
Si este equipo causa en efecto una interferencia dañosa a la recepción de la radio o de la 
televisión, lo cual puede ser determinado apagando y prendiendo el equipo, le animamos 
a Ud. de tratar de corregir la interferencia por medio de una (o más) de las sugerencias 
siguientes:

• Cambie la posición o la ubicación de la antena (quiere decir la antena de la radio o de la 
televisión que está recibiendo la interferencia).

• Cambie la posición o cambie la ubicación y aumente la distancia entre el equipo de 
telecomunicaciones y la antena  receptora de la radio o de la televisión que está 
recibiendo la  interferencia.

• Conecte el equipo de telecomunicaciones a una toma en un circuito diferente del circuito 
al cual la antena receptora esté conectada.

Si estas medidas no eliminan la interferencia, favor de consultar a su distribuidor o a un 
técnico de radio/televisión experto por otras sugerencias. También, la Comisión Federal de 
Comunicaciones (FCC) ha preparado un folleto muy útil, “How To Identify and Resolve Radio/TV 
Interference Problems” (“Como Identificar y Resolver Problemas de Interferencia de Radio/
Televisión”). Este folleto se puede obtener del U.S. Goverment Printing Office, Washington, D.C. 
20402. Favor de especificar el número 004-000-00345-4 cuando haga su pedido.
Aviso: Los cambios o las modificaciones no no expreso aprobados por el partido responsable 
de conformidad podían anular la autoridad del usuario para funcionar el equipo.

Compatibilidad con Audífonos (CCA)
Se juzga que este teléfono es compatible con audífonos, en base a las normas de la FCC.

Declaración de la FCC sobre Exposición a la Radiación RF
Este equipo cumple con los límites a la exposición de radiación RF de la FCC establecidos 
para un ambiente no controlado. Este equipo deberá ser instalado y operado a una distancia 
mínima de 20 centímetros entre el radiador y su cuerpo. Este transmisor no debe de ser 
colocado u operado en conjunto con alguna otra antena o transmisor”.

Lista de Partes
Asegúrese de que su paquete incluye los artículos mostrados aquí.

para uso con los Sistemas  
de las Series 28115 y 28118

Paquete de 
baterías del 

auricular

Puerta del 
compartimento 

de batería

Base para 
carga del 
auricular

cable rojo

paquete de
baterías

del auricular

cable negro

cable blanco

conector

Auricular

Para Cancelar el Registro
Esta función cancela el registro. Durante el proceso de cancelación del registro, 
mantenga el auricular cerca de la base.

Del Menú del Programa el Auricular:

1.  Presione el botón vol/CID ( 6 o 5) para moverse al submenú DES-REGISTRAR.
2. Presione el botón menu ok/mute para entrar al menú. DES-REGISTRAR 1SI 42NO 

se muestra en la pantalla. “2NO” es la selección de fábrica.
3.  Utilice el teclado de tono en el auricular para seleccionar 1 para SI o 2 para  NO, o 

utilice el botón vol/CID ( 6 o 5) para seleccionar 1SI o 2NO.
ADVERTENCIA: No es recomendable que se cancele el registro de un 
auricular a menos que sea absolutamente necesario porque una vez que 
la cancelación ha sido llevada a cabo, las funciones del teléfono no pueden 
usarse hasta que el auricular vuelva a ser registrado.

4. Seleccione NO si usted no quiere cancelar el registro.
5.  Si usted selecciona SI, oprima el botón menu ok/mute y la pantalla le indica 

ACERCAR  A BASE durante 2 segundos, y después la pantalla le pide que confirme 
CONFIRMAR? 41SI  2NO.

6. Oprima el teclado numérico para seleccionar 1 para SI o 2 para NO, o utilice el 
botón vol/CID ( 6 o 5) para seleccionar 1 para SI o 2 para NO

7.  Si usted selecciona SI, oprima el botón menu ok/mute ara confirmar. DES-
REGISTRAR... aparece en la pantalla. Ud. escuchará un tono de confirmación. 
Después de confirmación de que el registro del auricular ha sido cancelado 
AURICULAR X DESREGISTRADO aparece en la pantalla para confirmar que el 
registro del auricular ha sido cancelado.
NOTA: Cuando usted complete el proceso para cancelar el registro, la 
pantalla le recuerda que debe volver a registrarlo NECESID AURICULAR 
REGISTRAR. Para utilizar el auricular, usted debe registrado.

Para Cancelar el Registro Globalmente 
Si uno o más auriculares se pierde, usted debe cancelar el registro de todos los 
auriculares para asegurar la operación adecuada del sistema. Siga los pasos a 
continuación para cancelar los registros de todos auriculares a la vez.

ADVERTENCIA: No es recomendable que se cancele el registro de un 
auricular a menos que sea absolutamente necesario porque una vez 
que la cancelación ha sido llevada a cabo, las funciones del teléfono no 
pueden usarse hasta que el auricular vuelva a ser registrado.

1. Desconecte la corriente de la base jalando la clavija hacia afuera de la parte 
posterior de la unidad.

2. Presione y sostenga el botón page y mientras sostiene el botón page reconecte la 
corriente.

3. Continúe presionando el botón page hasta que la luz de en uso parpadee 
rápidamente.

4. Suelte el botón page.
5. Presione y suelte el botón page en la base una vez. Los registros de todos los 

auriculares son cancelados y la indicación de que usted debe volver a registrarlos 
NECESID AURICUL REGISTRAR aparece en la pantalla.

Operación del Interfono
La función del interfono le permite tener una conversación con otro auricular 
registrado sin ocupar la línea telefónica, permitir que usted todavía reciba llamadas 
entrantes.

Para Hacer una Llamada desde el Interfono
1. Asegúrese que el teléfono esté desactivado OFF (no en el modo hablar). 
2.  Oprima el botón del/conf/intercom en el auricular.
3.  Utilice el teclado numérico para seleccionar el auricular que usted quiere llamar.

NOTA: Para cancelar el localizador, oprima el botón int nuevamente, o el 
botón end en el auricular que llama.

4. Espere a que la persona en el auricular que recibe oprima el botón del/conf/
intercom.
NOTA: Si el auricular que recibe no contesta en dos minutos, la llamada 
del interfono se cancela automáticamente. La pantalla del auricular 
indica que no hay respuesta NO CONTESTAN en la pantalla.

5. Para cancelar, presione el botón end button o del/conf/intercom en cualquier 
auricular para desactivar el interfono.
NOTA: El sistema es expandible hasta a 6 teléfonos (comprando el 
teléfono opcional Modelo 28106 con base para recarga. Cuando 6 
auriculares están registrados, el sistema puede manejar a la vez 2 
operaciones de intercomunicación por separado, por ejemplo, el 1er. 
auricular se intercomunica con el 2o. auricular mientras que el 3er. 
auricular se intercomunica con el 4o. auricular.

Para Recibir una Llamada del Interfono
Cuando usted recibe una llamada por el interfono, su auricular emite un tono. Para 
contestar la llamada, oprima el botón del/conf/intercom, talk o speaker.

Funciones Avanzadas del Interfono
Para Recibir una Llamada Entrante Durante una 
Conversación en el Interfono
Si usted recibe una llamada telefónica durante una llamada del interfono, la 
llamada en el interfono es terminada inmediatamente y ambos auriculares timbran. 
El usuario de cada auricular puede oprimir el botón talk o speaker.

Para Utilizar el Interfono con Llamadas 
Telefónicas Externas
Durante una llamada de interfono, usted puede utilizar la función del interfono/ 
localizador para localizar otro auricular y tener una conversación privada de dos 
personas, fuera de la línea. Usted puede también tener una conversación de tres 
personas entre la llamada externa y los auriculares, o usted puede transferir la 
llamada telefónica externa a otro auricular.

NOTA: Antes de que usted localice o tenga una conversación de interfono 
con otro auricular, usted debe decidir si quiere crear una conversación 
entre dos o entre tres personas.

Conversación Entre Dos Personas
1. Durante una llamada externa, oprima el botón del/conf/intercom y utilice el 

teclado numérico para inscribir el número del auricular (1 o 2) que usted quiera 
llamar.
NOTA: El auricular que recibe oprime el botón del/conf/intercom para 
contestar la llamada del interfono. Ambos usuarios del interfono pueden 
hablar en privado. La persona en la llamada externa no escuchará la 
conversación entre las personas en el interfono.

2. Cuando haya terminado, oprima el botón end para terminar la llamada del 
interfono, volver a la modalidad para hablar, y volver a su conversación  
telefónica original.

Conversación Entre Tres Personas
1. Durante una llamada externa, oprima el botón del/conf/intercom. El aparato le 

pregunta si pasa la llamada a la extensión LINEA EN ESPERA EXTENSION?.
2. Utilice el teclado numérico para seleccionar Auricular #. Usted escuchará un tono 

del localizador y la indicación LOCALIZANDO aparece en la pantalla del auricular 
que original la llamada.
NOTA: LOCALIZAR DESDE... aparece en la pantalla del auricular que 
recibe, y el auricular que recibe oprime el botón del/conf/intercom o talk 
para contestar la llamada del interfono.

3. Cuando el auricular que recibe se conecta, oprima el botón del/conf/intercom en 
el auricular que origina la llamada para poder tener una conversación entre la 
llamada externa y los auriculares. La indicación CONFERENCIA aparece en la 
pantalla de ambos auriculares.
NOTA: Un teléfono puede entrar al modo de conferencia directamente 
presionando talk o speaker en el segundo teléfono durante una llamada.

Precauciones de Seguridad para la Batería
• No queme, desarme, mutile, o agujere. Igual que otras baterías de este tipo, 

materiales tóxicos pueden escaparse y causarle daño.
• Para reducir el riesgo de fuego o daño personal, use unicamente la batería de Litio 

indicada en la Guía del Usuario.
• Mantenga las baterías fuera del alcance de los niños.
•  Quite las baterías si va a guardar el aparato durante más de 30 días.

Introducción
CUIDADO: Cuando utilice equipo telefónico, hay instrucciones 
básicas de seguridad que siempre deben seguirse. Refiérase 
a la guía de INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES 
provista con este producto y guárdela para referencia futura.

IMPORTANTE: Como los teléfonos inalámbricos operan con 
electricidad, usted debe tener por lo menos un teléfono en su 
casa que no sea inalámbrico, en caso de una interrupción de 
corriente.
Si usted ha comprado un auricular extra aparte de la unidad 
original adquirida, usted puede encontrar una descripción 
detallada de sus funciones en la Guía del Usuario suministrado 
con la unidad original comprada. 
Si usted compró un auricular extra que no sea del mismo tipo 
que su auricular original aún puede utilizar la Guía del Usuario 
original para que le ayude a explicar las funciones básicas y 
opciones de los nuevos auriculares. (Estas opciones de auricular 
son accesadas ya sea presionando el botón menú o el directorio 
en el auricular.

Cómo Obtener Servicios de Mantenimiento
Si usted experimenta problemas con este equipo, para reparaciones o para información de 
garantía, comuníquese con el departamento de servicio al cliente al 1-800-448-0329. Si el 
equipo está causando daños a la red telefónica, la compañía telefónica puede pedirle que 
desconecte su equipo hasta que el problema haya sido resuelto.
Este producto puede únicamente ser reparado por el fabricante o sus agentes de reparación 
autorizados. Cualquier cambio o modificación no aprobados expresamente por Thomson Inc. 
podría ser motivo de anulación de la autoridad del usuario para operar este producto. Para 
recibir instrucciones sobre cómo obtener servicios de mantenimiento, por favor consulte la 
garantía incluida en esta Guía, o llame a Información para el Usuario, 1-800-448-0329.
O envíe sus preguntas a: 
Thomson Inc. 
Gerente, Servicio al Consumidor 
P.O. Box 1976 
Indianápolis, IN 46206
Adjunte su recibo al folleto, para futura referencia, o anote la fecha en la que se compró 
o recibió este producto como regalo. Esta información será valiosa si se llegase a requerir 
durante el período de garantía.
Fecha de compra______________________________________________________
Nombre de la tienda___________________________________________________ 

4. Inserte la batería.
5. Cierre el compartimento de la batería empujando la puerta hacia arriba hasta 

que embone en su lugar.

Base para Carga del Auricular
1. Conecte el adaptador de corriente CA de la base para carga extra en la toma 

de electricidad.
NOTA: Este adaptador de corriente es diseñado para estar 
orientado correctamente en una posición de montaje en el piso o 
vertical.

2. Coloque el auricular en la base para carga extra. El indicador de carga se 
ilumina, confirmando que la batería está cargando. 

3. Permita que el teléfono cargue durante 12 horas antes del primer uso3. 
Allow the phone to charge for 12 hours prior to first use.

Registro 
¡UD. DEBE REGISTRAR  AMBOS TELEFONOS CON LA BASE PRINCIPAL ANTES 
DE USARLOS!
Después del auricular opcional ha cargado por 12 horas en el cargador adicional, 
NECESID AURICUL REGISTRAR aparece en la pantalla.
1. Presione el botón menu ok/mute. SOSTENGA PAGINA BAJO CINCO MINS, 

DESPUES OPRIMA AURICUL MENU OK aparece en la pantalla. (Su auricular se 
debe sostener cerca de la base durante proceso del registro.)

2. Presione y sostenga el botón page en la unidad de base hasta que el indicador in 
use parpadee. Presione el botón menu ok/mute del auricular.  REGISTRANDO se 
muestra en la pantalla. AURICULAR X REGISTRADO se muestra en la pantalla del 
auricular, donde X es el número de auricular. Usted puede ahora renombrar su 
auricular.

Nombre del Auricular
1. Use el teclado numérico para ingresar un nombre (hasta 15 caracteres).

NOTA: Si usted comete un error, presione el botón delete para retroceder 
y borrar un carácter a la vez.

2. Presione el botón menu ok/mute para guardar su nombre. Usted escuchará un 
tono de confirmación y el nombre el auricular se muestra en la pantalla.

VEA ADVERTENCIA EN LA PARTE POSTERIOR/BASE DEL PRODUCTO.

RIESGO DE SACUDIDA
ELÉCTRICA NO ABRA

ADVERTENCIA:  PARA
PREVENIR
EL RIESGO DE
UNFUEGO O DE UNA
SACUDIDA
ELECTRICA, NO
EXPONGA
ESTE APARATO A LA
LLUVIA O A LA
HUMEDAD.

EL RELÁMPAGO Y LA
PUNTA DE FLECHA
DENTRO DEL TRIÁNGULO
ES UNA SEÑAL DE
ADVERTENCIA,
ALERTÁNDOLE A UD. DE
QUE HAY "VOLTAJE
PELIGROSO" DENTRO DEL
PRODUCTO.

CUIDADO: PARA REDUCIR
EL RIESGO DE UNA SACUDIDA
ELÉCTRICA, NO QUITE LA
CUBIERTA (O PARTE
POSTERIOR) NO USE PARTES
DE REPUESTO DENTRO.
CONSULTE A ALGUNA
PERSONA CALIFICADA DEL
SERVICIO DE REPARACIONES.

EL SIGNO  DE
EXCLAMACIÓN DENTRO
DEL TRIÁNGULO ES UNA
SEÑAL DE
A D V E R T E N C I A ,
ALTERTÁNDOLE A UD. DE
QUE EL PRODUCTO, TRAE
INCLUCIDO,
INSTRUCTIONES MUY
IMPORTANTES.

ATTENTION:

NOTA: El sello RBRC en la batería utilizada en su producto Thomson Inc. 
indica que estamos participando en un programa para recolectar y 
reciclar batería(s) recargable(s). 
Para más información vaya al sitio web de RBRC en www.rbrc.org o llame 
al 1-800-8-BATTERY o contacte a su centro de reciclado local.


